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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr Cowland

	Scheme
	:
	Capita (as successor to PPML) Self Invested Personal Pension (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	:
	Capita SIP Services (the Provider)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Cowland says that Capita unreasonably delayed the implementation of a pension sharing order, (the Order) resulting in a loss to him when the value of the Scheme dropped.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND

3. The Welfare Reform and Pensions Act 1999 says, inter alia:
29(2): “Where the relevant order specifies a value to be transferred, the appropriate amount…..is the specified percentage of the cash equivalent of the relevant benefits on the valuation day.” 
29(7): “For the purposes of this section, the valuation day is such day within the implementation period….as the person responsible for the relevant arrangement may specify by notice in writing to the transferor and transferee.” 

34(1): “…the implementation period for a pension credit is the period of 4 months beginning with the later of- 

(a) the day on which the relevant order or provision takes effect, and

(b) the first day on which the person responsible for the pension arrangement to which the relevant order or provision relates is in receipt of- 

(i) the relevant documents, and

(ii) such information relating to the transferor and transferee as the Secretary of State may prescribe by regulations.”
4. Schedule 5 of the Welfare Reform and Pensions Act 1999 says, inter alia:

“The trustees or managers of the (personal pension) scheme from which a pension credit derives may discharge their liability by conferring appropriate rights under that scheme on the person entitled to the credit, if payment is made with the consent of the person entitled to the credit”
5. Section 5 of the Pensions on Divorce (Provision of Information) Regulations 2000 says, in relation to information required about the transferee before the implementation period can begin, that what the person responsible for the pension arrangement must receive is:

5.1. “Where the transferee has given his consent…to the payment of the pension credit to the person responsible for a qualifying arrangement, i) the name of that arrangement, ii) its address, iii) membership number (if known) iv) the name or title, address, telephone number…of a person who may be contacted in respect of the discharge of liability for the pension credit” etc.

MATERIAL FACTS

6. Mr Cowland and his wife were divorced with effect from 7 January 2002. , The Order was made in the Principal Registry of the Family Division of the High Court and stamped by the Court on 14 January 2002.
7. The relevant annex to the Order, date stamped 31 January 2002, stipulated that 40% of the value of the Scheme should be transferred to Mrs Cowland. It was silent on how the split should be achieved. The Provider set the valuation date as being 28 May 2002, and considered that to be the date of commencement of the implementation period, being the day on which all of the relevant paperwork had been received. They valued the total fund at that date at £262,546.44 (comprised of £217,335.25 investments, £45,211.19 cash). Mrs Cowland’s 40% share of the Scheme fund therefore amounted to £105,018.57.
8. On 16 April 2002 (stamped 2001 in error), a note from Mr Cowland, dated 11 April, was received by the Provider. It stated that:
“Following my meeting this week after my financial agreement reached in the Principal Registry Family Division Court, I have been advised to write to you confirming that it was agreed for a pension split of 60:40 in my favour across all funds and cash. I am informed that this split would be effective as of 29 November 2001”.

9. On 29 April 2002, Mrs Cowland advised the Provider that she wished for 40% of each holding within the Scheme to be transferred to her, in specie, on the basis of the Scheme’s value on 29 November 2001.

10. The Provider asked on several subsequent occasions for Mr Cowland’s preferred method of effecting the fund split. On 27 November 2002, the Provider sold a number of stockholdings in their entirety, and transferred the proceeds plus some cash, totalling £105,018.57, in order to meet the requirements of the Order. The total value of the investments held within the Scheme had reduced during this time by £51,656.31, from £217,335.25 on 28 May, to £165,678.94.
11. On 13 January 2003, the Provider wrote to Mr Cowland, advising him that the split had been completed through the transfer of the requisite £105,018.57 to Mrs Cowland. Mr Cowland then complained.

SUBMISSIONS

12. Mr Cowland says:
12.1. He first wrote to the Provider in January of 2002, advising that the decree absolute had been granted and a financial settlement with his ex-wife agreed. He specified how he wanted the fund split to be achieved at that time, and on numerous later occasions. The Provider did not acknowledge most of his correspondence and, when it did, continued to assert that he had not made a decision on the basis of the split;

12.2. The delays caused by the Provider rendered a fair split of the Scheme impossible due to the change in its value since the Order being signed; and
12.3. He believes that he has suffered loss of some £41,000 through reduction in the Scheme fund value, and considers that he is entitled to an additional amount of £15,000 in respect of legal expenses, suffering and inconvenience.

13. Mr Cowland’s legal adviser says:
13.1. The Order by Consent was made on 21 December 2001, and the Pension Annex stamped by the Court and dated 31 January 2002. The Order took effect on 28 January. The Provider then had four months from the later of 28 January and the date on which it was in receipt of the Order, the Decree of Divorce and the information prescribed by Regulation 5 of the Pensions on Divorce Regulations 2000, in which to discharge its obligations. As the Pension Annex was received by the Provider on 4 February, that became  the first day of the four month period allowed, but as the asset in this case, the Scheme fund, was highly price sensitive, it would have been prudent for the Provider to have carried out its obligations as early as possible; and
13.2. The Provider’s failure to do this, or to fulfil its obligations in accordance with the terms of the Order and Regulations, led to substantial loss to Mr Cowland.

14. The Provider says:
14.1. The valuation date was set at the first day of the implementation period, 28 May 2002, and the value on that date was £262,546.44. This was the first date that it was possible to do so, since it was the date on which it was in receipt of the last piece of necessary documentation, which was Mrs Cowland’s Self Invested Personal Pension application. It therefore had four months from that date, to 27 September, in order to comply with the terms of the Court Order, and it was not possible to vary the date as the Decree had been made absolute;

14.2. It worked tirelessly to make sure that the Order was adhered to and that correct regulatory procedures were followed. The valuation date was set at 28 May 2002 in line with the provisions of the Welfare Reform and Pensions Act 1999. However, it agrees that the Order was not completed within the implementation period;

14.3. Mr Cowland’s letter of 11 April 2002 advised that a 60:40 split in his favour across all holdings had been agreed. 
14.4. Mr Cowland, in a letter dated 1 November 2002, expressed unhappiness that the valuation date remained 28 May, as the value of the fund had subsequently fallen, and he felt it would be fairer to split the stockholdings 60:40. However, the Provider was advised that such a change was only possible with both parties’ consent, and Mrs Cowland was not willing to give hers. She confirmed at the same time that she now wanted to receive her share of the fund in cash;
14.5. It acknowledges some delays. It received the Order on 4 February 2002 but did not send a letter to Mr Cowland’s adviser outlining his options until 4 March. It requested the original Consent Order on 15 July 2002 but could have done so sooner. It spent some time obtaining a legal view concerning variations to court orders, which turned out to be incorrect. There were administrative delays that were caused by a lack of knowledge within the operational area;
14.6. Mr Cowland’s letter of 11 April 2002, which it had received by 16 April, specified how the Scheme fund should be split. It continued to ask for this information when it did not therefore need to. Additionally it specified that the transfer should be in specie; and
14.7. The approach that it took in determining how the split should be handled by asking the creditor was in accordance with its interpretation of the legislation and is, it believes, an industry wide view.

CONCLUSIONS

15. Both Mr and Mrs Cowland stated that they expected the valuation of the fund as at 29 November 2001, a date set out in the Court Order, to be used as the basis for the split. Mr Cowland’s legal adviser has suggested that 4 February 2002 should have been the date used. It is clear however that neither was possible. Under the legislation outlined above, implementation could not take place until the provider was in receipt of the relevant documents and/or information on the two parties. As the Provider did not receive the required documentation, in this instance Mrs Cowland’s SIPP application form, to set up the receiving scheme until 28 May 2002, that was the earliest point at which the implementation period could commence, and, therefore, the earliest valuation date. In my view, the Provider acted correctly in this regard.

16. The legislation is not explicit regarding the extent to which the Provider should take account of the parties’ views on how the split should be affected. 

17. In the event, both were consulted, both initially asked for all of the individual fund assets to be split 60:40, and Mrs Cowland requested a transfer in specie. These requests had all been made a month before the implementation date, and there was no apparent conflict between them. There appears to be no reason therefore why the splitting process could not have been commenced as requested, as soon as the valuation was done on 28 May 2002. Given the nature of the assets in the Scheme fund, mostly comprising equity based unit trusts, it is clear that timely implementation of the Order was imperative to avoid the possibility of inequity. It was, in the event, not effected until six months’ later, two months after the end of the implementation period, due entirely to inefficiencies and lack of expertise within the Provider. This in itself clearly represents maladministration.

18. Additionally, the process was not carried out in the way that both parties requested it to be. Instead, a number of securities were liquidated, and the balance made up through cash. This makes no difference to Mrs Cowland’s position, who had by this time requested that the transfer be in cash rather than in specie, but affected Mr Cowland, whose remaining fund was rather less than it would have been had an earlier in specie transfer occurred.
19. I can see no sound reason why the Order could not have been implemented much sooner, possibly within a few days of the beginning of the implementation period on 28 May 2002. Whilst in specie transfers can take longer, as it is necessary for the receiving scheme to ascertain whether or not it can accept all the holdings, the fact that the receiving arrangement was an in-house SIPP meant that there was no such reason for delay. It is my view therefore that the Order could reasonably have been implemented in the manner agreed by the parties, by 4 June 2002, and that the Provider’s failure to do this has resulted in a loss to Mr Cowland.
20. In order to restore Mr Cowland’s fund to what it would have been, had the Order been implemented earlier, it is necessary to compare the value now of the assets that were left over after the actual fund split on 27 November 2002, and the value now of what would have remained in the fund had the split taken place on 4 May 2002. The Provider has calculated the value of this difference as £32,025.85. Mr Cowland has examined the calculation and concluded that it represents a ‘fairly accurate’ picture of the loss suffered. I do not consider it necessary to require the Provider to restore precisely the same assets as would have remained and am satisfied that the Provider’s proposal to compensate by way of a cash payment is a reasonable and practical approach. I have tailored my direction accordingly.

DIRECTIONS

21. I direct that within 28 days of receipt of this determination, Capita should pay the sum of £32,025.85 into Mr Cowland’s pension fund, to be invested as he chooses.
22. I direct in addition that Capita should, within 28 days of receipt of this determination, pay Mr Cowland the sum of £200 in respect of the distress and inconvenience that this matter has caused him.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

3 April 2007
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